Town Clerk's Report

Council Meeting to be held on 2nd September 2024

Items for Decision

Ron Bailey, researcher for Lord (Don) Foster – Request for the Town Councils support of *"The Safety of Electric-Powered Micromobility Vehicles and Lithium Batteries Bill"* which will make provisions regarding the safety of electric-powered micromobility vehicles and of lithium batteries; to give duties to the Secretary of State regarding those matters; and for connected purposes.

Items for Information

Local Government Boundary Commission – Electoral Review of Derbyshire County Council Final Recommendations including details of how the electoral arrangements for Dronfield Town Council will change because of their recommendations.

Police & Crime Commissioner - Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan Consultation (distributed electronically)

Derbyshire County Council – Temporary Road Closure Falcon Road, Dronfield 27th August 2024 to 30th August 2024 to facilitate electrical connection works.

NEDDC – Local Validation List

NEDDC – Speaking at Planning Committee, Tuesday 3rd September regarding application 23/00932/FL land north of Burns Drive and East of Southfield Drive on the south side of Chesterfield Road.

Derbyshire County Council – Lea Road Ramp Demolition

Correspondence Received

DALC - July Newsletter (distributed electronically)

SLCC – Research Study Theory vs Practice of being a Councillor (distributed electronically)

District Councillor William Jones - Shopfront Enhancement Scheme.

Derbyshire County Council - Parish and Town Council Liaison Forum is being held from 5.00pm on Tuesday 15 October 2024.